## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

## 2021 REGULAR SESSION

Enrolled

## Senate Bill 372

OFFICE VEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

BY SENATORS MARONEY, GRADY, WELD, RUCKER,

AZINGER, STOVER, WOODRUM, ROBERTS, STOLLINGS,

UNGER, LINDSAY, AND PLYMALE

[Passed March 9, 2021; in effect from passage]

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

### **2021 REGULAR SESSION**

Enrolled

## Senate Bill 372

DEFICE WEST VIRIONA SECRETARY OF STATE

BY SENATORS MARONEY, GRADY, WELD, RUCKER,

AZINGER, STOVER, WOODRUM, ROBERTS, STOLLINGS,

UNGER, LINDSAY, AND PLYMALE

[Passed March 9, 2021; in effect from passage]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §30-3-10 and §30-3-11 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as
 amended, all relating to the practice of medicine; establishing criteria for graduate clinical
 training; updating terminology; updating rule-making authority; and clarifying authority
 conferred by a temporary permit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 3. WEST VIRGINIA MEDICAL PRACTICE ACT.

#### §30-3-10. Licenses to practice medicine and surgery or podiatry.

- 1 (a) A person seeking licensure as an allopathic physician shall apply to the board.
- 2 (b) A license may be granted to an applicant who has graduated and received the degree

3 of doctor of medicine or its equivalent from a school of medicine located within the United States,

4 the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or Canada, and is approved by the Liaison Committee on

- 5 Medical Education or by the board, and who:
- 6 (1) Submits a complete application;

7 (2) Pays the applicable fees;

- 8 (3) Demonstrates to the board's satisfaction that the applicant:
- 9 (A) Is of good moral character;
- 10 (B) Is physically and mentally capable of engaging in the practice of medicine and surgery;

11 (C) Has, within 10 consecutive years, passed all component parts of the United States 12 Medical Licensing Examination or any prior examination or examination series approved by the 13 board which relates to a national standard, is administered in the English language, and is 14 designed to ascertain an applicant's fitness to practice medicine and surgery;

15 (D) Has successfully completed:

(i) A minimum of one year of graduate clinical training in a program is approved by the
 Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education; or

Enr SB 372

(ii) A graduate medical education residency program outside of the United States and a
 minimum of one year of fellowship training in the United States in a clinical field related to the
 applicant's residency training which was completed:

(I) At an institution that sponsors or operates a residency program in the same clinical field
 or a related clinical field approved by the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education;
 or

(II) At a time when accreditation was not available for the fellowship's clinical field and the board has determined that the training was similar to accredited training due to objective standards, including, but not limited to, the presence of other accredited programs at the sponsoring institution during the applicant's clinical training at the fellowship location; and

(E) Meets any other criteria for licensure set forth in this article or in rules promulgated by
the board pursuant to §30-3-7 of this code and in accordance with §29A-3-1 *et seq.* of this code.

30 (c) A license may be granted to an applicant who has received the degree of doctor of
 31 medicine or its equivalent from a school of medicine located outside of the United States, the
 32 Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and Canada, who:

#### 33 (1) Submits a complete application;

34 (2) Pays the applicable fees;

35 (3) Demonstrates to the board's satisfaction that the applicant:

36 (A) Is of good moral character;

(B) Is physically and mentally capable of engaging in the practice of medicine and surgery;
(C) Has, within 10 consecutive years, passed all component parts of the United States
Medical Licensing Examination or any prior examination or examination series approved by the
board which relates to a national standard, is administered in the English language, and is
designed to ascertain an applicant's fitness to practice medicine and surgery;

42 (D) Has successfully completed:

43 (i) A minimum of two years of graduate clinical training approved by the Accreditation
44 Council for Graduate Medical Education;

(ii) A minimum of one year of graduate clinical training approved by the Accreditation
Council for Graduate Medical Education or one year of fellowship training which comports with
the requirements of subparagraph (iii) of this paragraph and the applicant holds a current
certification by a member board of the American Board of Medical Specialties; or

(iii) A graduate medical education residency program outside of the United States and a
 minimum of two years of fellowship training in the United States in a clinical field related to the
 applicant's residency training which was completed:

(I) At an institution that sponsors or operates a residency program in the same clinical field
 or a related clinical field approved by the Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education;

54 or

55 (II) At a time when accreditation was not available for the fellowship's clinical field and the 56 board has determined that the training was similar to accredited training due to objective 57 standards, including, but not limited to, the presence of other accredited programs at the 58 sponsoring institution during the applicant's clinical training at the fellowship location;

(E) Holds a valid ECFMG certificate issued by the Educational Commission for ForeignMedical Graduates or:

(i) Holds a full, unrestricted, and unconditional license to practice medicine and surgery
under the laws of another state, the District of Columbia, Canada, or the Commonwealth of Puerto
Rico;

(ii) Has been engaged in the practice of medicine on a full-time professional basis within
the state or jurisdiction where the applicant is fully licensed for a period of at least five years; and
(iii) Is not the subject of any pending disciplinary action by a medical licensing board and
has not been the subject of professional discipline reportable to the National Practitioner Data
Bank by a medical licensing board in any jurisdiction;

69 (F) Can communicate in the English language; and

70 (G) Meets any other criteria for licensure set forth in this article or in rules promulgated by

the board pursuant to §30-3-7 of this code and in accordance with §29A-3-1 *et seq.* of this code.

- (d) A person seeking licensure as a podiatrist shall apply to the board. A license may begranted to an applicant who:
- 74 (1) Submits a complete application;

75 (2) Pays the applicable fees;

76 (3) Demonstrates to the board's satisfaction that the applicant:

77 (A) Is of good moral character;

(B) Is physically and mentally capable of engaging in the practice of podiatric medicineand surgery;

80 (C) Has graduated and received the degree of doctor of podiatric medicine or its equivalent
81 from a school of podiatric medicine approved by the Council of Podiatric Medical Education or by
82 the board;

(D) Has, within 10 consecutive years, passed all component parts of the American
Podiatric Medical Licensing Examination, or any prior examination or examination series
approved by the board which relates to a national standard, is administered in the English
language, and is designed to ascertain an applicant's fitness to practice podiatric medicine;

(E) Has successfully completed a minimum of one year of graduate clinical training in a
program approved by the Council on Podiatric Medical Education or the Colleges of Podiatric
Medicine. The board may consider a minimum of two years of graduate podiatric clinical training
in the United States armed forces or three years' private podiatric clinical experience in lieu of this
requirement; and

92 (F) Meets any other reasonable criteria for licensure set forth in this article or in legislative
 93 rules promulgated by the board.

94 (e) Notwithstanding any of the provisions of this article, the board may issue a restricted
95 license to an applicant in extraordinary circumstances under the following conditions:

96 (1) Upon a finding by the board that based on the applicant's exceptional education,
97 training, and practice credentials, the applicant's practice in the state would be beneficial to the
98 public welfare;

99 (2) Upon a finding by the board that the applicant's education, training, and practice
 100 credentials are substantially equivalent to the requirements of licensure established in this article;

101 (3) Upon a finding by the board that the applicant received his or her post-graduate 102 medical training outside of the United States and its territories;

(4) That the restricted license issued under extraordinary circumstances is approved by a
vote of three fourths of the members of the board; and

105 (5) That orders denying applications for a restricted license under this subsection are not106 appealable.

(f) The board may propose rules for legislative approval in accordance with the provisions
of §29A-3-1 *et seq.* of this code that establish and regulate the restricted license issued to an
applicant in extraordinary circumstances pursuant to the provisions of this section.

(g) Personal interviews by board members of all applicants are not required. An applicant
for a license may be required by the board, in its discretion, to appear for a personal interview
and may be required to produce original documents for review by the board.

(h) All licenses to practice medicine and surgery granted prior to July 1, 2008, and valid on that date shall continue in full effect for the term and under the conditions provided by law at the time of the granting of the license: *Provided*, That the provisions of subsection (d) of this section do not apply to any person legally entitled to practice chiropody or podiatry in this state prior to June 11, 1965: *Provided, however*, That all persons licensed to practice chiropody prior to June 11, 1965, are permitted to use the term "chiropody-podiatry" and shall have the rights, privileges, and responsibilities of a podiatrist set out in this article.

(i) The board may not issue a license to a person not previously licensed in West Virginia
 whose license has been revoked or suspended in another state until reinstatement of his or her
 license in that state.

(j) The board need not reject a candidate for a nonmaterial technical or administrative error or omission in the application process that is unrelated to the candidate's professional qualifications as long as there is sufficient information available to the board to determine the eligibility and qualifications of the candidate for licensure.

# §30-3-11. Endorsement of licenses to practice medicine and surgery and podiatry; fees; temporary license; summer camp doctors.

(a) (1) Any person seeking to be licensed to practice medicine and surgery in this state
 who holds a valid license to practice medicine and surgery attained under requirements similar to
 the requirement of §30-3-10 of this code from another state, the District of Columbia, the
 Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or Canada; or

(2) Any person seeking to be licensed to practice podiatry in this state who holds a valid
license to practice podiatry attained under requirements similar to the requirements in §30-3-10
of this code from another jurisdiction shall be issued a license to practice podiatry, as appropriate,
in this state if he or she meets the following requirements:

9 (A) He or she must submit an application to the board on forms provided by the board and 10 remit a licensure fee, as provided in legislative rule. The application must, as a minimum, require 11 a statement that the applicant is a licensed physician or podiatrist in good standing and indicate 12 whether any medical disciplinary action has been taken against him or her in the past; and 13 (B) He or she must demonstrate to the satisfaction of the board that he or she has the

requisite qualifications to provide the same standard of care as a physician or podiatrist initially
 licensed in this state.

(b) The board may investigate the applicant and may request a personal interview to
 review the applicant's qualifications and professional credentials.

(c) The board may grant a temporary license to an individual applying for licensure under this section if the individual meets the requirements of this section. A temporary license issued by the board authorizes the holder to practice medicine and surgery or podiatry in West Virginia for the term of the temporary license, and includes full prescriptive authority. The temporary license is valid until its holder has either been granted or denied a license at the next regular meeting of the board. The board may fix and collect a fee for a temporary license, as provided in legislative rule.

(d) The application fee shall be waived, and to the extent consistent with the integrity of the licensure process and the requirements for licensure as set forth in this section and in the relevant legislative rules, the board shall expedite its processing of an individual's application to practice medicine and surgery, or practice podiatry: *Provided*, That the sole purpose for licensure is to provide services at a children's summer camp for not more than one specifically designated three-week period annually. The license shall be issued for a period of the specifically designated three weeks only, on an annual basis. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman, Senate Committee

Chairman, House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

sould , .... this the...... . . . . . . . March 2021. Day of ..... N Governor

2021 NAR 19 σ Ņ ŝ

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

## MAR 1 5 2021

4:29 pm Time